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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs P Marfleet

Scheme
:
Equitable Life Personal Pension Plan

Respondent 
: 
The Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life)

Policies
:
Personal Pension Policy V0093614 and Retirement Annuity Policy R6002861 

THE COMPLAINT (dated 5 December 2002)

1. Mrs Marfleet alleged maladministration by Equitable Life, in that it failed repeatedly to reply to her requests for retirement illustrations in respect of the Policies.  She said that, as a result of this maladministration, she suffered injustice because her fund value reduced during this period.

MATERIAL FACTS
2. On 23 July 2001 Mrs Marfleet wrote to Equitable Life requesting illustrations for immediate retirement and for retirement on her 65th birthday (10 May 2002).  Equitable Life acknowledged receipt of her request but did not provide the requested illustrations.  On 18 February, 22 April, 29 May and 20 June 2002 Mrs Marfleet reminded Equitable Life that a response was outstanding.  On 27 June 2002 Equitable Life sent her illustrations showing that the total value of the Policies was £13,574.55.

3. In the meantime, on or about 7 May 2002, Equitable Life had sent Mrs Marfleet a policy valuation showing the total indicative value of the Policies as £14,455.26.  Apparently, this was not in response to her request for illustrations, but was issued to inform her of the effect on the Policies of Equitable Life’s Compromise Scheme which had been approved on 8 February 2002.

4. On 18 July 2002 Mrs Marfleet elected to use her fund values to secure an annuity with a different provider.  Equitable Life settled surrender values totalling £12,374.80.  She then complained to me, saying that she sought reimbursement of “the difference between the amount available on my birthday (£14,455.26) and the amount transferred in August (£12,374.80) plus interest”.

5. On 27 June 2002, Equitable Life had written to Mrs Marfleet (in response to her complaint about the delay) :

“Financial loss

I note your comments regarding the fall in stock market prices.  The Society does take the provision of a high standard of customer service very seriously and does compensate any clients who suffer a financial loss as a result of an error we have made.  If you were to suffer a financial loss as a result of our errors, we would attempt to establish the level of loss incurred”

6. My investigator sought to establish whether Equitable Life wished to give effect to that statement in response to the complaint.  Equitable Life considered that, in the circumstances, it was likely that Mrs Marfleet would have transferred the proceeds from the Policies to her new provider on her 65th birthday, 10 May 2002.  The total value of the Policies at that date was £14,314.68.  Equitable Life offered to pay the shortfall of £1,939.88, plus an additional £250 to her in compensation for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered.

CONCLUSIONS
7. Mrs Marfleet first requested retirement illustrations in July 2001.  These were not supplied until almost a year later, despite numerous reminders from her.  That was maladministration by Equitable Life.  I uphold her complaint.

8. Equitable Life has accepted that this was maladministration and has now offered her compensation.  Mrs Marfleet has claimed cash compensation of £2,084 plus interest.  In this case, interest would have been calculated from her 65th birthday and would have been simple (in accordance with established practice).  The resulting amount would have been very similar to the total amount of compensation now offered by Equitable Life.  I shall therefore direct Equitable Life to pay Mrs Marfleet the amount of compensation it has offered.

DIRECTION

9. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Equitable Life shall pay £2,189.88 to Mrs Marfleet to redress the injustice she has suffered resulting from its maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
13 February 2003
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